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1 I ntroduction

11

12

13

14
10 096

15

77%

Background

11 In order to meet the requests from policy
bureaux and government departments for
statistical data on selected social issues, the
Census and Statistics Department (C& SD) started
a series of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in
1999 such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on social topics proposed by
individual bureaux / departments would be
packaged together to form different rounds of
THS and contracted-out to private research firms.

1.2 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topicsincluded in thisreport

13 A round of THS was conducted during
February - May 2005 to collect information from
Hong Kong residents on their patterns regarding
the use of health supplements, keeping of pets by
households, smoking and chiropractor
consultation. Major survey findings in respect of
these four topics are given in this report.

Brief description of survey method

14 Some 10096 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 77%.

1.5 For each enumerated household, the
household head or a knowledgeable person about
the household's pet keeping condition was first
selected for interview in respect of the survey on
keeping of pets. Then, al person aged 12 and
over were selected for interview in respect of the
survey on pattern of smoking and all persons aged
15 and over were selected for interview in respect
of the surveys on use of health supplements and
chiropractor consultation.



Introduction

16

1.7

18 -

16 Based on the information collected from
the interviewed households, the situation related
to all households and the entire population in
Hong Kong can be inferred (please see Appendix
1 of thisreport for more detailed description of the
survey coverage and methodology).

Rounding of figures

17 Owing to rounding, there may be a slight
discrepancy between the sum of individua items
and the total as shown in the tables.

Symbol

18 ‘-" signifies nil. 1t should be noted that
since al estimates contained in this report are
subject to sampling error, a zero figure may mean
anon-zero figure of asmall magnitude.



2 Summary of survey findings

1291 600
22.8%
1291 600 (53.2%)
(
) / (21.0%)
(15.1%) /
(12.5%) (10.6%)
(8.6%)
1291 600
(80.8%)
(26.1%)
(10.1%)

1291 600 43.8%
(21.2%) / (18.1%)
286 300
12.6%

286 300
(48.4%) 22.3%
19.3%

Pattern of using health supplements

*

It was estimated from the survey that some
1291600 persons aged 15 and over had
taken health supplements during the twelve
months before enumeration, accounting for
22.8% of all persons aged 15 and over in
Hong Kong.

Persons of middle ages and females had
higher rates of taking health supplements
during the twelve months before
enumeration. Persons  with  higher
educational attainment and persons with
higher monthly household income also had
higher rates.

Over half of the 1291 600 persons (53.2%)
reported that they had taken *“vitamins
(including al kinds of vitamins)”, followed
by “Chinese herbs / over-the-counter Chinese
drug” (21.0%), “calcium” (15.1%), “cod-liver
oil / cod-liver oil pills’ (12.5%), “products
for strengthening immune system” (10.6%)
and “instant bird nest” (8.6%).

The mgjority (80.8%) of those 1291600
persons who had taken health supplements
were for the purpose of “to improve body
functions’, followed by “to prevent diseases’
(26.1%) and “to cure diseases’ (10.1%).

Of those 1291600 persons, some 43.8%
obtained hedth supplements from “chain
drug store”, followed by “independent drug
store” (21.2%) and “gifts from / bought by
relatives/ friends’ (18.1%).

K eeping of pets by household

*

It was estimated from the survey that some
286 300 households were keeping pets at the
time of enumeration, representing 12.6% of
all households in Hong Kong.

Of those 286 300 households keeping pets at
the time of enumeration, nearly half (48.4%)
were keeping dogs, 22.3%, cats and 19.3%,
turtles/ tortoises.



Summary of survey findings

286 300
524 900
37.7%(197 900) 18.9%(99 200)
18.79%(98 300)

286 300
7.6%(21 800)

21 800

(21.2%)
(18.0%)
(17.6%)

21 800
(38.7%)
(12.4%)
(10.2%)

839 900
14.8%
839 900 797 500
(95.0%)
42400  (5.0%)

797 500
793200  (99.5%)
7600 (0.9%)

(
)

53.2%
1 10 41.9% 11 20
13

+ Those 286 300 households keeping pets were
keeping atotal 524 900 pets of various kinds.
Among them, 37.7% (197 900) were dogs;
18.9% (99 200), cats and 18.7% (98 300),
turtles/ tortoises.

¢ Of those 286 300 households keeping pets,
some 7.6% (21 800) had considered not to
keep their current pets.

e For those 21800 households which had
considered not to keep their current pets, the
most commonly cited reason was “did not
like the pet anymore” (21.2%), followed by
“the pet toileting everywhere” (18.0%) and
“the pet had grown up and thus not enough
space” (17.6%).

e For those 21800 households, the most
commonly cited abandon method was “give
to friends / relatives’ (38.7%), followed by
“let go at park” (12.4%) and “give to the
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to
Animals (SPCA)” (10.2%).

Pattern of smoking
Current smokers

e There were 839900 current smokers,
accounting for 14.8% of al persons aged 15
and over in Hong Kong. Of those 839 900
current smokers, 797 500 (95.0%) were daily
smokers and 42 400 (5.0%) were non-daily
smokers.

e Of those 797500 daily smokers, 793200
(99.5%) were daily cigarette smokers and
7600 (0.9%) were dailly smokers who
consumed other forms of tobacco (including
cigar, hand rolled cigarette, water pipe and
pipe-smoking).

+  Older persons, males and economically active
persons had higher rates of being daily
cigarette smokers.

+ Some 53.2% of the daily cigarette smokers
consumed 1-10 cigarettes in a day; and
41.9%, 11-20 cigarettes. The daily cigarette
smokers consumed an average of 13
cigarettesin a day.
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793 200
70.5%
32.1% 11.3%
(8.5%)
(7.1%) (6.7%)
(6.5%)

839 900
342300 (40.8%)

342 300
2.1%

(1.4%) (2.3%)

254 900

4.5%

254 900
251900 (98.8%)

11800  (4.6%)

251 900
41.2% (

37.2%
25.1%
/ 14.8%

Some 70.5% of those 793 200 daily cigarette
smokers started smoking cigarette because of
“influence of friends’; 32.1%, “out of
curiosity”; and 11.3%, “necessity in social
functions’. Other commonly cited reasons
included “easing tension” (8.5%), “influence
of family members’ (7.1%), “refreshing one's
mind” (6.7%) and “killing time” (6.5%).

Of the 839900 current smokers, some
342 300 (40.8%) were aware of the smoking
cessation service.

Of the 342 300 current smokers who were
aware of the smoking cessation service,
2.1% had tried it before. The corresponding
percentage was lower for females (1.4%) than
males (2.3%)

Ex-daily smokers

*

There were 254 900 ex-daily smokers who
previously had a daily smoking habit,
representing 4.5% of all persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong.

Of those 254 900 ex-daily smokers, 251 900
(98.8%) were ex-daily cigarette smokers and
11800 (4.6%) were ex-daily smokers who
consumed other forms of tobacco.

Older persons and males had higher rates of
being ex-daily cigarette smokers.

About 41.2% of the 251900 ex-daily
cigarette smokers gave up smoking on their
own accord because of “health reason
(without advice from doctor / nurse / other
health care professiona)”; another 37.2%,
“considered smoking not good to heath”;
25.1%, “influence of family members /
friends” and 14.8%, “hedth reason (with
advice from doctor / nurse / other health care
professional)”.
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0.8%

(0.9%)

44 300

(72.7%)

EZ  7.9%

44 300

(42.9%)

44 300

27.9%

(11.7%)

44 300

(0.7%)

(44.0%)

46.6%
32.7%

13.3%

Chiropractor Consultation

*

It was estimated from the survey that there
were 44 300 persons aged 15 and over who
had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumeration,
constituting 0.8% of all persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong.

Relatively speaking, persons of middle ages
had higher rates of having received
chiropractic treatment during the twelve
months before enumeration. Besides,
females also had a dlightly higher rate (0.9%)
as compared with their male counterparts
(0.7%).

The majority (72.7%) of the 44 300 persons
aged 15 and over who had received
chiropractic treatment during the twelve
months before enumeration were
economically active. Another 13.3% were
home-makers and 7.9% were retired persons.

Of those 44 300 persons, the commonly cited
reasons for choosing chiropractic treatment
were “relatives / friends' referral” (44.0%),
“doctor’s referra” (42.9%) and “want to see
whether chiropractic treatments can help
aleviate their illness’ (11.7%).

Among those 44 300 persons, some 46.6%
indicated that they had received chiropractic
treatment for their “waist”, 32.7% for “back”
and 27.9% for “neck”.
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1291 600

228% ( 3.1)

35

29.3%

(24.5%) (23.0%)
(16.5%)

( 31 329

INTRODUCTION

31 Within each enumerated household, all
persons aged 15 and over were interviewed in
respect of the survey on the pattern of using health
supplements conducted during February to May
2005.

3.2 In the survey, the respondents were
asked whether they had taken health supplements
during the twelve months before enumeration and
if so, they were further asked about information
relating to the types of health supplements taken,
the purpose of taking, the purchase outlets and the
source of awareness of health supplements.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

3.3 In this survey, “health supplements’
referred to any instant orally-consumed health
products for improving health, gaining weight,
losing weight, controlling weight and improving
body shape / physical appearance, irrespective of
their packaging / form. Medicines prescribed by
doctors (medical practitioners) were excluded.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Persons aged 15 and over who had
taken health supplements

34 It was estimated from the survey that
some 1291600 persons aged 15 and over had
taken health supplements during the twelve
months before enumeration, accounting for 22.8%
of al persons aged 15 and over in Hong Kong.
(Table 3.2)

Age and sex

35 Analysed by age group, persons aged
35-44 had the highest rate of taking health
supplements during the twelve months before
enumeration, at 29.3%, followed by persons aged
45 - 54 (24.5%) and those aged 25 - 34 (23.0%).
The lowest rate was recorded by persons aged 65
and over (16.5%). (Chart 3.1 and Table 3.2a)
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3.6
(27.1%) (18.4%) (
3.29)
3.7
53.7% /
29.5% 16.8%
34.0% ( 3.2b)
3.8 (63.8%)
16.1% H
10.8% 8.1% =
256% 244%  ( 3.20)
39
$20,000
20%
$50,000
40.2%
$24000 ( 3.2d)

3.6 Femaes had a higher rate of taking
health supplements during the twelve months
before enumeration (27.1%) as compared with
their male counterparts (18.4%). (Table 3.2a)

Educational attainment

3.7 Some 53.7% of the persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration had attained
secondary / matriculation education.  Another
29.5% had attained tertiary education and 16.8%
primary and below education. The rate of taking
health supplements during the twelve months
before enumeration was the highest for persons
having attained tertiary education, at 34.0%.
(Table 3.2b)

Economic activity status

38 About two-thirds (63.8%) of the persons
aged 15 and over who had taken health
supplements during the twelve months before
enumeration were economically active. Another
16.1% were home-makers, 10.8% were retired
persons and 8.1% were students. Relatively
higher rates of taking health supplements were
recorded for home-makers and economically
active persons, at 25.6% and 24.4% respectively.
(Table 3.2¢)

Monthly household income

39 Analysed by monthly household income,
persons with higher monthly household income
had greater tendency of having taken health
supplements. Among persons aged 15 and over
with monthly household income less than $20,000,
only less than 20% had taken health supplements
during the twelve months before enumeration;
while the corresponding figure for persons aged
15 and over with monthly household income of
$50,000 and over was 40.2%. The median
monthly household income of persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration was $24,000.
(Table 3.2d)
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3.10 1291 600
(53.2%)
) /
(15.1%) /
(10.6%)
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(26.1%)
( 3.2
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5.1%
( 33
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/
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(

(21.0%)
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B. Pattern of using health supplements

Type of health supplements taken

3.10 For those 1 291 600 persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration, over half of
them (53.2%) reported that they had taken
“vitamins (including al kinds of vitamins)”,
followed by “Chinese herbs / over-the-counter
Chinese drug” (21.0%), “cacium” (15.1%),
“cod-liver oil / cod-liver oil pills’ (12.5%),
“products for strengthening immune system”
(10.6%) and “instant bird nest” (8.6%). (Table
3.2e)

Purpose of taking health supplements

3.11 Of those 1 291 600 persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration, the majority
(80.8%) were for the purpose of “to improve body
functions’, followed by “to prevent diseases’
(26.1%) and “to cure diseases’ (10.1%). (Table
3.2f)

To improve body functions

3.12 Among those 1 043 200 persons aged 15
and over who had taken health supplements for
the purpose of improving body functions during
the twelve months before enumeration, majority
(97.2%) were for “improving resistance to disease
[/ immune system”. Some 5.1% were for
“improving kidney functions, liver functions and
functions of other organs’. (Table 3.3)

Curing diseases

3.13 Of those 130800 persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements for the
purpose of curing diseases during the twelve
months before enumeration, about two-thirds
(63.5%) had not consulted any Chinese / Western
medical practitioners for the diseases concerned.
Besides, the commonly cited diseases intended to
be cured by health supplements included “to clear
heat” (37.3%); “to lower blood pressure” (25.4%)
and “to lower the Cholesterol level /
Hyperlipidemia’ (22.5%). (Table 3.4)
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3.14 1291 600
43.8%
(21.2%)
( 3539
3.15 1291 600
(72.1%)
47.0%
3.5b)

/

(18.1%)

-10-

Purchase outlets of health supplements

3.14 Of the 1291600 persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration, some 43.8%
obtained health supplements from “chain drug
store”, followed by “independent drug store”
(21.2%) and “qifts from / bought by relatives /
friends’ (18.1%). (Table 3.5a)

Source of awareness of health supplements

3.15 Of the 1291600 persons aged 15 and
over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration, majority
(72.1%) claimed that they knew about those health
supplements through “referral / recommendation
by others’, some 47.0% through “ advertisements’.
(Table 3.5b)



IR E | R [![[Erfy[ﬁj]ﬂ Pattern of using health supplements

FS.L B SR PRART  BI P T et 2 st

Chart3.1 Rate of persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during
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31
Table3.1 Personsaged 15 and over by whether had taken health supplements during
the twelve months before enumeration

Whether had taken health supplements during the No. of persons
twelve months before enumeration ('000) %
1291.6 22.8
Yes
4364.8 77.2
No
5656.3 100.0
Totd

-12 -
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3.2a

Table3.2a Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumer ation by age and sex

Male Female Overdll
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) %  Rate*
15-24 665 13.0 146 873 112 20.8 153.8 119 176
25-34 749 147 162 1441 185 294 219.0 17.0 23.0
35-44 1431 280 243 22719 292 33.6 370.9 28.7 29.3
45-54 1108 217 195 1685 216 29.5 279.3 216 245
55-64 60.5 119 190 74.3 9.5 25.0 134.8 104 219
> 65 547 107 144 789 101 184 133.7 10.3 16.5
@ 5105 100.0 184 781.1 100.0 271 12916 100.0 228
Total® (39.5) (60.5) (100.0)
* Notes: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age and sex sub-groups. For
14.6% example, among all males aged 15 - 24,

14.6% had taken health supplements
during the twelve months before
enumeration.

@ @ Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all persons aged
15 and over who had taken hedth
supplements during the twelve months
before enumeration.

-13-



Pattern of using health supplements

3.2b

Table3.2b Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumer ation by educational attainment

No. of persons *
Educational attainment ('000) % Rate*
/ / 216.6 16.8 145

No schooling /
kindergarten / primary

I 693.3 53.7 22.8
Secondary / matricul ation”

381.6 295 34.0
Tertiary
1291.6 100.0 22.8
Total
* Notes: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and

over in the respective educationa
attainment groups. For example, among

14.5% all persons aged 15 and over with primary
and below education, 14.5% had taken
health supplements during the twelve
months before enumeration.

Persons with secondary educational
attainment include those with Secondary 1
to Secondary 5 educational attainment
while  persons with  matriculation
educational attainment include those with
Secondary 6 to Secondary 7 educationa
attainment.

-14 -
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3.2¢c

Table3.2c Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumer ation by economic activity status

No. of persons *
Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
* 824.1 63.8 24.4
Economically active’
467.4 36.2 20.6
Economically inactive
=2 208.5 16.1 25.6
Home-makers
140.1 10.8 16.9
Retired persons
105.2 8.1 19.2
Sudents
13.6 11 17.0
Others
1291.6 100.0 22.8
Total
* Notes: * Asapercentage of al persons aged 15 and
over in the respective economic activity
24.4% status groups. For example, among all
economically active persons, 24.4% had
taken health supplements during the twelve
months before enumeration.

Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.

-15-
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3.2d

Table3.2d Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumer ation by monthly household income

()
Monthly household income

No. of persons

(HK$) ('000) % Rate*
< 5,000 87.0 6.7 16.2
5,000 - 9,999 121.6 94 14.9
10,000 - 19,999 315.6 24.4 18.7
20,000 - 29,999 274.2 21.2 23.6
30,000 - 39,999 1779 13.8 29.9
40,000 - 49,999 102.4 7.9 30.5
> 50,000 212.8 16.5 40.2

1291.6 100.0 22.8
Total
( ) 24,000

Median monthly household

income (HK$)

B

$5,000
16.2%

-16 -

Note: * Asapercentage of all persons aged 15 and
over in the respective monthly household
income groups. For example, among all
persons aged 15 and over with monthly
household income less than $5,000, 16.2%
had taken hedlth supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration.



Pattern of using health supplements

3.2e

Table 3.2e Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumer ation by type of health supplementstaken

# No. of persons

Type of health supplements taken” ('000) %
687.2 53.2
Vitamins (including all kinds of vitamins)
/ 271.1 21.0
Chinese herbs / over-the-counter Chinese drug
( ) 196.2 15.2
Instant Chinese Medicine (e.g. herbal tea,
Gui Ling Gao)
89.7 6.9
Chinese over-the-counter medications
1945 151
Calcium
/ 161.5 12.5
Cod-liver ail / cod-liver oil pills
( ) 136.7 10.6
Products for strengthening immune system
(e.g. Reishi, Yunzhi)
1114 8.6
Instant bird nest
59.0 4.6

Essence of chicken

/ 39.6 31
Weight-losing tea/ drinks

328 25
Aloevera

1291.6
Overdll

Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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3.2f

Table3.2f Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration by purpose of taking health

supplements
#
No. of persons
Purpose of taking health supplements’ ('000) %
1043.2 80.8
To improve body functions
( ) 336.6 26.1
To prevent diseases (i.e. no diagnosed disease
at that time)
( ) 130.8 10.1
To cure diseases (i.e. suspected / already aware
of having disease)
112.6 8.7
Detoxification
/ 97.8 7.6
To improve body shape/ physical appearance
94.5 7.3
To control weight
12916
Overal
o Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.3

Table3.3 Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements for the
purpose of improving body functions during the twelve months before
enumeration by types of body functionsintended to be improved by taking
health supplements

#

Type of body functions intended to be improved No. of persons
by taking health supplements’ ('000) %
/ 1014.0 97.2
To improve resistance to disease / immune system
53.2 51
To improve kidney functions, liver functions and
functions of other organs
8.8 0.8
To strengthen bones
6.5 0.6
Awakening
51 0.5
To improve nutrition
31 0.3
Helped protection of eyes
13 0.1
To alleviate stress
11 0.1
Better memory
1043.2

Overdl

Note: # Multiple answerswere allowed.
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34 /

Table3.4 Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements for the
purpose of curing diseases during the twelve months before enumeration
by diseases intended to be cured by health supplements and whether had
consulted Chinese / Western medical practitioners for the diseases

concer ned
/
Whether had consulted Chinese / Western
medical practitioners for the diseases concerned
Yes No Overal
* No. of No. of No. of
Diseases intended to be cured by persons persons persons
health supplements” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
18 3.8 46.9 56.5 48.7 37.3
To clear heat
25.2 52.7 8.0 9.7 33.2 25.4
To lower blood pressure
/ 20.3 424 9.1 11.0 29.4 22.5
To lower the Cholesterol level /
Hyperlipidemia
114 23.9 8.0 9.6 19.4 14.8
To lower blood glucose
2.7 5.7 2.8 3.4 55 4.2
To cureflu
( ; 2.3 4.7 2.7 3.2 4.9 3.8
)
Endocrine system (e.g. Thyroid, sex
hormones, growth hormones)
18 3.7 1.9 2.3 3.7 2.8
Joints functions
@ 47.8 83.0 130.8
Overall® (36.5%) (63.5%) (100.0%)
F Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.

e @ Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all persons aged
15 and over who had taken hedth
supplements for the purpose of curing
disease during the twelve months before
enumeration.

-20-



Pattern of using health supplements

3.5a

Table3.5a Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration by purchase outlets of health

supplements
# No. of persons
Purchase outlets of health supplements” ('000) %
565.1 43.8
Chain drug store
274.1 21.2
Independent drug store
/ 234.2 18.1
Gifts from / bought by relatives/ friends
115.0 8.9
Supermarket
1123 8.7
Direct sales persons
( / ) 70.2 5.4
Bought overseas (except Macao / Mainland
China)
62.9 4.9
Chinese herbal tea shop
39.1 3.0

Department store

/ 37.0 2.9
Recommendations from doctors/ dietitians

234 18
Health supplement store
/ 16.5 13
Bought in Macao / Mainland China
/ / 11.2 0.9
Phone order / postal order / internet purchase
/ 101 0.8
Slimming / beauty centre
1291.6
Overall
 F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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3.5b

Table3.5b Persons aged 15 and over who had taken health supplements during the
twelve months before enumeration by source of awareness of health

supplements
#
Source of awareness of those health No. of persons
supplements” ('000) %
/ 931.2 721
Referral / recommendation by others
/ / 753.9 58.4
Relatives/ friends/ colleagues
/ 119.0 9.2
Doctors/ dietitians
82.9 6.4
Shop assistants
( / 49.8 39
Others (e.g. direct sales persons, staff in
slimming / beauty centre)
606.8 47.0
Advertisement
3744 29.0
TV
230.9 17.9
Newspaper
2104 16.3
Magazines
/ 85.6 6.6
Promoation activities at stores/ shopping
malls
) 78.1 6.0
Others (e.g. radio, MTR, Webpage, etc.)
1291.6

Overdl

Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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4 K eeping of pets by households

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

-23-

INTRODUCTION

41 Within each enumerated household, the
most knowledgeable person about the pattern of
keeping pets in that household was interviewed in
respect of the survey on keeping of pets by
households conducted during February to May
2005.

4.2 In this survey, the selected respondent
was initially asked whether there were any pets
kept by the household, and if so, the type and
number of pets kept. For households keeping
dogs / cats, information on the age of the dogs /
cats, whether the dogs / cats were de-sexed, and
whether the dogs / cats were regularly vaccinated
or dewormed was aso sought. Finaly, al
households keeping pets were asked about their
views on abandon of unwanted pets.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

4.3 For the purpose of this survey, “pets kept
by households’ referred to pets living in the
household concerned at the time of enumeration,
including those temporarily kept for their friends or
relatives, but excluding those being trained or kept
in kennels.

LIMITATIONS

44 It should be noted that the estimated
number of pets kept by domestic households as
obtained from this survey does not represent the
total number of pets being kept in Hong Kong,
since pets being kept in places other than domestic
households, such as factories, construction sites
and pet shops are not included. Moreover, the
number of pets kept by domestic households was
recorded as claimed by respondents without
verification. Where households were keeping
pets under impermissible circumstances (e.g.
against building or estate management regul ations),
the respondents concerned might hide the fact that
they were keeping pets in their households.
Hence, the number of pets kept as obtained from
this survey might be under-reported. Readers
should therefore interpret the respective estimates
with caution.
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4.5 286 300
12.6% 257 500
28 900
( 41
4.6 286 300
63.4% 18.7%
17.9%
(15.7%)
83% 10.8% (
4.2a)
4.7 286 300
31
7.0%
19.4% ( 4.2b)
4.8 286 300
$20,700
$10,000 7.9%
$40,000 17.0% ( 4.20)
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MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Characteristics of households keeping
pets

45 It was estimated from the survey that
some 286 300 households were keeping pets at the
time of enumeration, representing 12.6% of all
households in Hong Kong. Among them,
257 500 households were keeping one type of pet
and 28900 households, two and more types of

pets. (Table4.1)
Type of housing
4.6 Of those 286 300 households keeping

pets at the time of enumeration, 63.4% were in
private housing; 18.7%, public rental housing and
17.9%, subsidized sale flats. Households residing
in private housing had higher proportion (15.7%)
of having kept pets in their households;, the
corresponding percentage for households in the
public rental housing and subsidized sale flats were

8.3% and 10.8% respectively. (Table 4.2a)
Household size
4.7 The average household size of those

286 300 households was 3.1.  Anaysed by
household size, the rate of keeping pets increased
from 7.0% for single-person households to 19.4%
for households with five and more members.
(Table 4.2b)

Monthly household income

4.8 The median monthly household income
for those 286300 households was $20,700.
Households with higher monthly household income
were more likely to keep pets. The rate of
households keeping pets increased from 7.9% for
households with monthly household income less
than $10,000 to 17.0% for those with monthly
household income of $40,000 and over. (Table
4.2¢)
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49 286 300
(48.4%) 22.3%
19.3% ( 4.3
4.10 138 500
72.9% 18.5% 8.6%
( 4.4a
411 138 500
81.4%
( 4.4b)
412 63 700
70.0% 19.2%
10.8% ( 4.49
4.13 63 700
70.1%
( 4.4b)
4.14 286 300
524 900
37.7%(197 900) 18.9%(99 200)
18.79%(98 300) ( 41 4.5)
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B. Pattern of keeping pets by households

Type of pets being kept

4.9 Of those 286 300 households keeping
pets a the time of enumeration, nearly half
(48.4%) were keeping dogs, 22.3%, cats and
19.3%, turtles/ tortoises. (Table 4.3)

Pattern of kegping dogs

Number of dogs being kept

4.10 Of those 138500 households keeping
dogs, 72.9% kept one dog; another 18.5%, two
dogs and the remaining 8.6%, three and more.
(Table 4.4a)

Whether had their dogs regularly
vaccinated / de-wormed

411 Of those 138500 households keeping

dogs, some 81.4% had their dogs regularly
vaccinated / de-wormed. (Table 4.4b)

Pattern of keeping cats

Number of cats being kept

4,12 Among those 63 700 households keeping
cats, 70.0% kept one cat; another 19.2%, two cats
and the remaining 10.8%, three and more.
(Table 4.4a)

Whether had their cats regularly
vaccinated / de-wormed

4.13 Of those 63 700 households keeping cats,
70.1% had their cats regularly vaccinated /
de-wormed. (Table 4.4b)

C. Characteristics of pets being kept by
households

4.14 Those 286 300 households keeping pets
were keeping a total 524 900 pets of various kinds.
Among them, 37.7% (197 900) were dogs; 18.9%
(99200), cats and 18.7% (98 300), turtles /
tortoises. (Chart 4.1 and Table 4.5)
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4.15 197 900
30.6% 3-6 24.0% 1-2
21.6% 7-11
55 ( 4.63)
4.16 197 900
(67.6%) 18.8%
( 4.6b)
417 197 900
(46.1%)
(36.7%) ( 4.60)
4,18 197 900
36.2% ( 4.6d)
4.19 99 200
29.5% 3-6 25.9% 1-2
4.9 (
4.69)
4.20 99 200
(80.0%) 10.1%
( 4.6b)
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Characteristics of dogs being kept by
households

Age
4.15 Of those 197900 dogs being kept by

households, 30.6% were aged 3 - 6; another 24.0%,
1-2;21.6%, 7-11. The average age of the dogs
being kept by householdswas 5.5. (Table 4.6a)

Imported or bred locally

4.16 About two-thirds (67.6%) of those
197 900 dogs being kept by households were bred
locally. Another 18.8% were imported from
overseas. (Table4.6b)

Channel of obtaining the dogs
4.17 The common channels of obtaining those
197 900 dogs were “(gifts from relatives / friends’
(46.1%) and “bought from pet shop” (36.7%).
(Table 4.6¢)

Whether had been de-sexed

418 At the time of enumeration, some 36.2%
of those 197 900 dogs being kept by households

had been de-sexed. (Table 4.6d)
Characteristics of cats being kept by
households

Age
4.19 Of those 99200 cats being kept by

households, 29.5% were aged 3-6. Another
25.9% were aged 1-2. The average age of the
cats being kept by households was 4.9. (Table
4.6a)

Imported or bred locally

4.20 The magjority (80.0%) of those 99 200
cats being kept by households were bred locally.
Another 10.1% were imported from overseas.
(Table 4.6b)
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421 99 200
(43.2%)
(19.1%) (18.4%)
(10.9%) ( 4.60)
4.22 99 200
(51.6%) ( 4.6d)
4.23 286 300
7.6%(21 800)
( 47
4.24 21 800
(21.2%)
(18.0%) (17.6%)
( 4.8
4.25 21 800
(38.7%) (12.4%)
(10.2%) ( 4.8b)
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Channels of obtaining the cats

4.21 The commonly cited channels of
obtaining those 99200 cats were “gifts from
relatives / friends’ (43.2%), “taken from area
outside households’ (19.1%), “bought from pet
shop” (18.4%) and “bred at home” (10.9%).
(Table 4.6¢)

Whether had been de-sexed

4,22 At the time of enumeration, over haf
(51.6%) of those 99 200 cats had been de-sexed.
(Table 4.6d)

D. Viewson abandon of unwanted pets

Whether had considered not to keep the

current pets

4.23 Of those 286 300 households keeping
pets, some 7.6% (21 800) had considered not to
keep their current pets. (Table 4.7)

Reason for considering not to keep the
current pets

4.24 For those 21 800 households which had
considered not to keep their current pets, the most
commonly cited reason was “did not like the pet
anymore” (21.2%), followed by “the pet toileting
everywhere” (18.0%) and “the pet had grown up
and thus not enough space” (17.6%). (Table 4.8a)

Pet abandon method

4.25 For those 21 800 households which had
considered not to keep their current pets, the most
commonly cited abandon method was “give to
friends / relatives’ (38.7%), followed by “let go at
park” (12.4%) and “give to the Society for the
Prevention of Cruelty to Animas (SPCA)”
(10.2%). (Table4.8b)
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4.1
Chart 4.1 Percentagedistribution of petskept by households by type of pets

Type of pets

37.7
Turtles / tortoi 18.7
Other pet' 52
0 10 20 30 40 50
(%)
Percentage (%)
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Z 4.1
Table 4.1
kept in the household

SR Py B B PR P BT BT Y g
Hous holds by whether were keeping pets / number of types of pets being

B2 e P P B R SR T [= g !
Wiﬁether were keeping pets / number of types No. of households Fiorb
of pets being kept in the household ('000) %
| 286.3 12.6
Yes
- 257.5 11.3
One type (89.9)
IR 28.9 1.3
Two and more types (10.1)
12E 1988.0 87.4
No
AE 2274.3 100.0
Total
ﬁ* A WS %g—] o F”T‘J ‘J i) 2= He P = Note :  Figures in brackets represent the percentages in
[H IF&[’ﬁa JF 157 respect of those households which were

-29.

keeping pets in their households.
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Z*. 4.2a

ﬁ*'_\

:Trlzg UEH” F[\j ':ti I:[[ £ ﬁjg)ﬁjg /%FFE /@’JF{JI: k @TE I

Table 4.2a Hou eholds keeping dogs / cats / pets by type of housing
R E R ol BB
Households keeping dogs ~ Households keeping cats Households keeping pets
Bet! Bet! Bet!

5 K] No. Fisjbs ek No. Fisjbs [Pogk* No. Fisjbs ek
Type of housing ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
SRR 14.6 10.6 2.3 9.0 14.1 1.4 53.6 18.7 8.3

Public rental housing
eYEPTE T i @ 20.8 15.0 4.4 11.2 175 2.4 51.3 17.9 10.8
Sub5|d|£ed sale flats®
b it 1031 745 89 436 684 38 1815 634 157
Private housing®
AT 138.5 100.0 6.1 63.7  100.0 2.8 286.3 100.0 12.6
Total
F%t%” S A ey frJH'lﬂ"”'T* = Ay Notes: * As a percentage of all households in the
Pee ) l’?‘JF [ P 2 E T U|I E respective types of housing. For example,
EL - 2 éjﬁjﬁ’ﬁig o among all households residing in public
rental housing, 2.3% were keeping dogs.
© WM T G @ Includes flats built under the Home
Bl ST R ] K k&%ﬁ Ownership  Scheme, Middle Income
iﬁg[%ﬁ? Al R RIE %U“}Eﬁ?g[ Housing  Scheme,  Private  Sector
FFFE N lélfJFgf" ’gpf nho ] ;’%‘E’ Participation Scheme, Buy or Rent Option
EURSHRITN (B IR A o o R Scheme and Mortgage Subsidy Scheme,
?%Féairf'?fjﬁﬁ’:f 5] ;:ﬁ% E SR e E‘.g# and flats sold under the Tenants Purchase
(B ] = FlfJ&'ﬁ‘JEff oo P T Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
ﬂJ%Fﬁlﬂélﬁl‘Ja'}?ﬁ' Ak Cl@ﬁfﬂ J° Authority.  Also includes flats built under
the Flat for Sale Scheme and Sandwich
Class Housing Scheme of the Hong Kong
Housing Society. Flats that can be traded
in the open market are excluded.
# SRR N o R F“[?%F ;E,'Ff‘ﬁ THY # " Includes private permanent housing blocks,
f] hc'su EriRER: ]EUE?F'J* ?ﬁ' o ~Hl ?/ flats built under the Urban Improvement
?T"JﬁFf rTT f l?lf,}’“,ﬁﬁf}ﬂ Scheme of the Hong Kong Housing
* ]%j\ \[ﬂ:t A %%Fr' ! O B Society, villas / bungalows / modern
TR Py H"%E’J b EIJ}?EH village houses, simple stone structures,

other permanent housing and temporary
housing. Subsidized sale flats that can be
traded in the open market are also
included.
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% 4.2b (= 1 BT Ve BRI S S [P gt |
Table 4.2b  Households keeping dogs / cats / pets by household size

BB I ¢S SR
Households keeping dogs Households keeping cats Households keeping pets
Bet! Bet! Bet!
BN No. Froobs [Ieg* No. Froobs [IFg* No. Fisjbs [k~
Household size ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
1 12.1 8.8 3.5 7.7 12.1 2.2 24.3 8.5 7.0
2 42.2 30.4 5.4 17.6 27.6 2.2 88.0 30.7 11.2
3 33.2 23.9 6.2 14.7 23.1 2.8 73.7 25.7 13.8
4 31.7 22.9 7.7 125 19.7 3.0 63.0 22.0 15.2
>5 19.3 14.0 10.0 11.2 175 5.8 37.5 13.1 194
AT 138.5 100.0 6.1 63.7 100.0 2.8 286.3 100.0 12.6
Total
T HgEE M 3.1 3.1 3.1
Average household size
ﬁéi:%” D ESS Eﬁﬁlﬁjﬁﬁ[ T F%r%fé IR S e Notes : Household size refers to the number of persons
who usually live in the household concerned.
* I *E‘\T“_ HUH'IIJ""’?* KR * As a percentage of all households in the
T P N R (i S G |ﬂ respective household size groups. For
3. 5%EJ’§U%JH@ o example, among all  single-person

households, 3.5% were keeping dogs.
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# 4.2c FEEZE] T R §j§’ﬁ1§ IS [P IV 2 15T |
Table 4.2¢c Households keeping dogs / cats / pets by monthly household income

B Il i e R
Households keeping dogs ~ Households keeping cats Households keeping pets

ERNETRSILN SUCC SRR o Bet! Bet!

Monthly household No. Fisjbs ek No. Fisjbs k> No. Fisjbs ek

income (HK$) ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*

< 10,000 255 184 3.6 104 16.3 1.5 56.2 19.6 7.9

10,000 - 19,999 38.6 278 6.1 16.0 25.1 2.5 82.0 28.6 12.9

20,000 - 29,999 31.3 226 7.7 16.3 25.5 4.0 62.8 21.9 155

30,000 - 39,999 150 108 7.2 8.3 13.0 4.0 32.4 11.3 155

> 40,000 28.2  20.3 9.0 12.8 20.1 4.1 53.0 18.5 17.0

AT 138.,5 100.0 6.1 63.7 100.0 2.8 286.3 100.0 12.6

Total

ERNESEI IS i e 21,500 23,300 20,700

(F#7)

Median monthly

household income
(HK$)

F%t%” D R (EIESTE R ”[’;}[Jflli—ﬂ?‘ B Note: * As a percentage of all households in the
%?E'EUEI5TEL° ﬂ?a i R T ELD respective monthly household income
#°$10,000 fivf=FTES |7J 3.6% Ejﬁjé il groups. For example, among all
g - households ~with monthly  household

income below $10,000, 3.6% were keeping
dogs.
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£43  HEERARPIEH]

—A

E | BB IRV [ IR

Table 4.3  Households keeping pets by type of pets being kept

S
A p R No. of households [P
Type of pets being kept” ('000) %
’ﬁi g 138.5 48.4
Dogs
63.7 22.3
éats
5 55.4 19.3
Turtles / tortoises
£ E 24.0 8.4
irds
F’jg& 15.8 55
Hamsters
= 9.0 3.2
Rabbits
Y 10.9 3.8
Others
286.3
5veral|
& SR 2 F{;;t Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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% 4.4a ﬁfﬁﬁjgﬁm & e B BT puE gjgyﬁ;g /%"*% e vied
Table 4.4a  Households keeplrﬁg dogs / cats by number of dogs / cats being kept

YRR O BT UL

Households keeping dogs Households keeping cats
P U S T3 5ot ! Cal
Number of dogs/cats being No. Fiorks No. Fioak=

kept ('000) % ('000) %

1 101.0 72.9 44.6 70.0
2 25.7 18.5 12.2 19.2
>3 11.9 8.6 6.9 10.8
AT 138.5 100.0 63.7 100.0
Total
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%< 4.4b H»EE &‘ BEVHE M8 [EEIM B FES 1 Gt 5T pUE | BB R B B U

Table 4.4b Households keeping dogs / cats by whether had their dogs / cats regularly
vaccinated / de-wormed

Eu L ; S f = [ Hojéfﬁo%kjsﬁﬁfgi? t(;) S Hoijsi?lﬁf Iitimil’rqi t(/:lats
R o S ping dog ping
Whether had their dogs / cats X iradl el
regularly vaccinated / No. of households Fiook No. of households Floikb=
de-wormed ('000) % ('000) %
?J 112.7 81.4 447 70.1
Yes
W EER 8> 31 7.5 5.4 2.9 4.6
Regular vaccinated only
W IEERI 6.8 4.9 4.9 7.6
Regular de-wormed only
FYE 98.5 71.1 36.9 57.9
Both
ﬁﬁj 25.8 18.6 19.0 29.9
No
AET 138.5 100.0 63.7 100.0
Total
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# 4.5 T GRSV AR T pYT [ IR R VBRI
Table 4.5  Pets kept by households by type of pets

He gy !

B e e g No. of pets Floib=
Type of pets ('000) %
;‘F;J g 197.9 37.7
Dogs
e 99.2 18.9
Cfats
£ 98.3 18.7
Turtles / tortoises
¥, 51.8 9.9

irds
ﬁ% 38.3 7.3
Hamsters
pu = 12.2 2.3
Rabbits
Kl Mgty 27.3 5.2
Other pets
BEE 524.9 100.0
Total
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% 4.6a Hﬁgv% /?'% FUF TPV E FIg B E /%:E?%Eﬁ !

Table 4.6a Dogs / cats being kept by households by age of dogs / cats
(= i B E (= FIE VRIS
Dogs being kept by households Cats being kept by households
Bt Bt
’FN%/%;FT%EIUE"% No. Fioib= No. Fisibs
Age of dogs / cats ('000) % ('000) %
<1 26.1 13.2 19.2 19.3
1-2 47.5 24.0 25.7 25.9
3-6 60.6 30.6 29.3 29.5
7-11 42.7 21.6 12.1 12.2
>12 21.1 10.6 12.9 13.0
AT 197.9 100.0 99.2 100.0
Total
S () 5.5 4.9

Average age (years)
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A A6 HRLAIEI L A B ESERY A0 CIER B S S B!
Table 4.6b Dogs'/ cats being kept by households by whether imported from overseas
or bred locally

£ RS [ IO
Lﬁﬁ"% st [ﬁ§¢f’5 Dogs being kept by households Cats being kept by households
E2 TEI Q?E ! E’ﬁ !
Whether imported from No. Froib= No. Froibs
overseas or bred locally ('000) % ('000) %
(EIF B9 37.2 18.8 10.0 10.1
Imported from overseas
+ PYETH 133.7 67.6 79.3 80.0
Bred locally
T AE 27.0 13.6 9.9 9.9
Did not know
AT 197.9 100.0 99.2 100.0
Total
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2. 4.6c P 18 (152 T VRTINS (S
Table 4.6¢ Dogs ats being kept by households by chann I of obtaining the dogs /
cats
[ g B E [~ FIEERVE S
Dogs being kept by households Cats being kept by households

TEVRE I E iR Het! et !
Channel of obtalmng the No. Fiorks No. Fiorks

dogs / cats ('000) % ('000) %
b AR PR 91.2 46.1 42.8 43.2
Gifts from relatives / friends
T‘i%@f’“%ﬁﬁélﬁiﬂ 72.7 36.7 18.2 18.4
Bought from pet shop
T H*Jﬁj#[pl? 15.5 7.8 18.9 19.1
Taken from area outside

households
F I 25 11.9 6.0 10.8 10.9
Bred at home
(8 S SR 4.2 2.1 5.4 5.4
Adopted from tEe Society

for the Prevention of

Cruelty to Animals

(SPCA)
sy 2.3 1.2 3.1 3.1
Others
AE 197.9 100.0 99.2 100.0
Total
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% 4.6d # ﬂ

l_’;|

ﬁ "%U” ]\JI:': E Iﬁ—,[%[fl‘ﬂ =5 /%'F%gﬁ I
Table 4.6d Do s / cats bei 5 kept by households by

hether had been de-sexed

g e
Dogs being kept by households

= F IR RIS
Cats being kept by households

Bet! Bet!
%77 %m\ = No. Fiorbs No. FioiE=
Wh ther had been de-sexed ('000) % ('000) %
EJ 71.7 36.2 51.2 51.6
Yes
?Q?J 124.2 62.8 47.3 47.7
No
R 2.0 1.0 0.7~ 0.7
Did not know
AEET 197.9 100.0 99.2 100.0
Total
SRR Note: ™ The estimate is based on only a small

SR AU D T -
i g f

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.

-40 -



& tjﬁﬁ[%ﬁg_’jﬁoﬁfy[ﬁjﬂ Keeping of pets by households

F AT BT AT BT F BB TR U #] o) pue | f R EePpy = FighE !
Table 4.7 HoFusEaholds keeping pets by whether had considered not to keep the
current pets

ETH T T Fl G o = !
Whether had considered not to keep the No. of households Fl;’}’:“—
current pets ('000) %

t | 21.8 7.6
Yes

9% | 264.5 92.4
No

At 286.3 100.0
Total
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fasa BECHESEAFORITIAL O R

Table 4.8a Households considered not to keep the current pets by reason for
considering not to keep the current pets

YD B P R (= IRt

Reason for considering not to keep the No. of households Froib=
current pets” ('000) %

TF P 4.6 21.2

Did not like the pet anymore

Ml [l 3.9 18.0

The pet toileting everywhere

e DR T 3.8 17.6

The pet had grown up and thus not enough space

AL I 2.2 10.2

Financial problem

R E%j F'E,EJEﬁ%ﬁa;:Vd 1.9 8.6

Lack of time to take care of the pet

e 1.6 7.4

The pet became too old

i~ L6 4

The pet lost hair

E =N 1.2 5.6

Family had a new child

Rl 4.0 18.4

Others

2kl 21.8

gverall

%@:# [ R s 30 Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Z.4.8b E == ENRTNES ] P ENE AR Ejﬁﬁléfﬁ FVEREPIRY = SR E
Table 4.8b Houskholds considered not' to eep the Current pets by pet abandon
method
g
Ao [ gepu No. of households Fioiks
Pet abandon method * ('000) %
{EIE 8.4 38.7
Give to friends / relatives
i [ 2.7 12.4
Let go at park
RaES B e A 2.2 10.2
Give to the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty
to Animals (SPCA)
Eﬂ;ﬂ%ﬁaﬁiﬁarﬁ 1.4 6.3
Selfto pet shop
?i%j@}ﬂf R 1.2 55
Sell thr Jh pet shop
A 1.0 4.5
Selfto friends and relatives
T EERE R " p R 1.0 4.3
Send to vet clinic for euthanasia
T HBEF ) FH 5.4 25.0
Did not know / no plan yet
21.8

gverall

Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.

i
H*
=l
[hé
JE
N
R
¥
i
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5 Pattern of smoking

5.1

52

53

INTRODUCTION

51 Within each enumerated household, all
persons aged 12 and over were interviewed to
identify if they were current smokers, daily
smokers or ex-daily smokers (i.e. those who
previoudy had a daily smoking habit). Current
smokers (including daily smokers and non-daily
smokers) were asked about the forms of tobacco
they consumed and their awareness of the smoking
cessation service. For those who were aware of
the smoking cessation service, they were further
asked whether they had tried it. Daily cigarette
smokers were also asked the number of cigarettes
they smoked in a day, the age they started
smoking cigarette weekly, the reason for starting
to smoke cigarette, whether they had ever tried to
give up smoking, and if they had, the reason for
failing to do so. For those daily cigarette
smokers who had not tried to give up smoking,
they were asked whether they wanted to do so, and
also the reason concerned. Similarly, ex-daily
cigarette smokers were asked the age they started
smoking cigarette weekly, the reason for starting
to smoke cigarette and the reason for giving it up
then. In addition, all employed persons were
asked about the information relating to smoking in
their work place.

52 Similar surveys were conducted in
January to March 1982; March 1983; July of
1984, 1986, 1988 and 1990; August to September
1993; January 1996; March 1998; October to
November 2000 and November 2002 to February
2003. Comparison is made with the findings of
the previous surveys where appropriate.
However, it should be noted that the present
survey covered persons who smoked all forms of
tobacco while the surveys conducted in 2000 and
before only covered persons who smoked
Cigarette.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

5.3 In this survey, “smoking” referred to the
smoking of al forms of tobacco, including
cigarette, cigar, hand rolled cigarette as well as
water pipe and pipe-smoking. “Current smokers’
referred to those persons who at the time of
enumeration had a smoking habit (disregarding the
forms of tobacco they consumed and their
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54

55

839 900
(95.0%)
(5.0%)

254 900

839 900
14.8%
797 500
42 400

4.5%
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smoking pattern). “Daily cigarette smokers’
referred to those persons who at the time of
enumeration had a daily cigarette smoking habit
(although they might not smoke on certain days
because of illness or other reasons). On the other
hand, “ex-daily cigarette smokers’ referred to
those persons who previously had a daily cigarette
smoking habit for a continuous period of six
months or more but had given it up at the time of
enumeration.

LIMITATIONS

54 As smoking has become less socialy
acceptable, the respondents of this survey,
especiadly youngsters, might have a tendency not
to reveal their smoking behaviour. The number
of smokers aged 12-14 identified in this survey
was limited, probably due to the small sample size
involved and the tendency of under-reporting.
Thus, in order to avoid giving a distorted picture
of smoking, young persons aged 12-14 were
excluded from the data analysis. As aresult, the
current smokers, daily cigarette smokers and
ex-daily cigarette smokers referred to in the
following analysis only covered persons aged 15
and over. The survey findings should thus be
interpreted with thisin mind.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

55 There were 839900 current smokers,
accounting for 14.8% of all persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong. Of those 839 900 current
smokers, 797 500 (95.0%) were daily smokers and
42400 (5.0%) were non-daily smokers. In
addition, there were 254 900 ex-daily smokers
who previoudy had a daly smoking habit,
representing 4.5% of al persons aged 15 and over.
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Distribution of smokers (including smoking of all forms of tobacco)

Persons aged 15 and over
5656 300
(100.0%)
|
| | |
Current smokers Ex-smokers Non-smokers
839 900 255900 4 560 500
(14.8%) (4.5%) (80.6%)
| |
I I
Others
Daily smokers Non-daily smokers ~ Ex-daily smokers 1 000*
797 500 42 400 254 900
(14.1%) (0.7%) (4.5%)
* 0.05% * Lessthan 0.05%.
Form of tobacco consumed daily
5.6 797 500 5.6 Of those 797500 daly smokers,

793200 (99.5%) 793 200 (99.5%) were daily cigarette smokers and
7600 (0.9%) 7600 (0.9%) were daily smokers who consumed
( ) other forms of tobacco (including cigar, hand
rolled cigarette, water pipe and pipe-smoking).
Daily cigarette smokers accounted for 14.0% of
all persons aged 15 and over. (Tables 5.1 and
5.2)

140% ( 51 5.2

5.7 254 900 57 Regarding those 254900 ex-daily
251900 (98.8%) smokers, 251 900 (98.8%) were ex-daily cigarette

11800  (4.6%) smokers and 11 800 (4.6%) were ex-daily smokers

who consumed other forms of tobacco. Ex-daily

cigarette smokers accounted for 4.5% of all

45% ( 51 5.2) persons aged 15 and over. (Tables5.1 and 5.2)

Comparison with previous surveys

5.8 5.8 The percentage of daly cigarette
23.3% smokers had been decreasing steadily from 23.3%
12.4% / 14.4% in 1982 to 12.4% in 2000, but increased to 14.4%

14.0%

in 2002/03 and then slightly decreased to 14.0% in
2005. Asfor the percentage of ex-daily cigarette
smokers, after having continuously decreased

-46-
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3.7% 2.3%
4.8% /
2.7%
45% ( 52 5.1)
5.9 793 200
678900 (85.6%) 114 300
(14.4%) 59.4%
23.2% 15.4%
2.0%
( 5.39)
5.10
3.5%
16.6%
(24.5%) (4.0%)
( 5.39
511 /
0.4
/
/ 16
0.4 ( 533
5.12 (59.6%)
34.7%
( 5.3b
5.13 53.2%
1 10 41.9% 11 20
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from 3.7% in 1984 to 2.3% in 1990, it increased to
4.8% in 1996 and then dropped to 2.7% in
2002/03 but increased again to 4.5% in 2005.
(Table 5.2 and Chart 5.1)

A. Analysison daily cigar ette smokers

Age and sex

59 Of the 793 200 daily cigarette smokers,
678 900 (85.6%) were males and 114 300 (14.4%)
were females. Analysed by age group, 59.4% of
them were aged 40 and over; 23.2%, 30-39;
15.4%, 20-29 and 2.0%, 15-19. (Table 5.3a)

5.10 Daily cigarette smoking seemed to be
more popular among persons of the middle age.
Expressed as a percentage of all persons in the
respective age groups, the rate of being daily
cigarette smokers was the lowest for persons aged
15-19, at 3.5%, and the highest for those aged
30-39, at 16.6%. Analysed by sex, the rate for
males (24.5%) was much higher than their female
counterpart (4.0%). (Table5.39)

511 Compared with the 2002/03 survey, the
overal rate of daily cigarette smokers decreased
by 0.4 percentage point. The rates of being daily
cigarette smokers in al age groups were lower
than the corresponding rates in the 2002/03 survey
except that for persons aged 30-39. The rate for
males decreased by 1.6 percentage points in 2005
when compared with 2002/03 whereas that for
females increased by 0.4 percentage point.
(Table 5.3a)

Age started smoking cigar ette weekly

5.12 Over haf (59.6%) daly cigarette
smokers started smoking cigarette weekly at age
10-19; and another 34.7% at age 20-29. Both
males and females had broadly similar distribution
patterns. (Table 5.3b)

Daily consumption of cigarettes

5.13 Some 53.2% of the daly cigarette
smokers consumed 1-10 cigarettes in a day; and
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18.3%) (7.6%)
13.8% (
5.3d)
5.17 793 200
70.5%
32.1% 11.3%
(8.5%) (7.1%)
(6.7%) (6.5%) ( 5.3¢)
/
5.18 322100 (40.6%)
84.8%
(56.1%)
/ (41.7%) /
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41.9%, 11-20 cigarettes. The daily cigarette
smokers consumed an average of 13 cigarettesin a
day. Analysed by age group, daly cigarette
smokers aged 50-59 and those aged 40-49 smoked
an average of 15 cigarettes in a day respectively.
They consumed more cigarettes than daily
cigarette smokers in other age groups (with
average daily consumption of cigarettes around
9-13). (Table5.3c)

514 Analysed by sex, male daily cigarette
smokers generally consumed more cigarettes, with
an average of 14 per day, than female daily
cigarette smokers, with an average of 10 per day.
(Table 5.3c)

5.15 Compared with the 2002/03 survey, the
average daily consumption of cigarettes of the
daily cigarette smokers had dropped dlightly.
(Table 5.3c)

Economic activity status

5.16 Some 619800 (78.1%) daily cigarette
smokers were economically active, and the
remaining 173400 (21.9%) daly cigarette
smokers were economically inactive.  Daily
cigarette smoking was much more popular among
the economically active persons (the rate of being
daily cigarette smokers was 18.3%) than among
their economically inactive counterpart (7.6%).
Among the economically inactive persons, retired
persons had the highest rate of being daily
cigarette smokers, at 13.8%. (Table 5.3d)

Reason for starting to smoke cigarette

5.17 Some 70.5% of those 793200 daily
cigarette smokers started smoking cigarette
because of “influence of friends’; 32.1%, “out of
curiosity”; and 11.3%, “nhecessity in socia
functions’. Other commonly cited reasons
included “easing tension” (8.5%), “influence of
family members’ (7.1%), “refreshing one’s mind”
(6.7%) and “killing time” (6.5%). (Table5.3¢)

Whether had tried / wanted to give up
smoking

5.18 Some 322 100 (40.6%) daily cigarette
smokers had tried but failed to give up smoking,
among whom 84.8% were males. The four most
commonly cited reasons for their failure to give up
smoking included “not determined enough”
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(20.5%) (125%)  (
5.3f 5.4)
5.19 404900 (51.0%)
86.9%
/
(73.6%) /
(23.6%) (23.1%)
(131%) ( 5.3f 5.5)
5.20 66300 (8.4%)
81.3%
/ (59.3%)
(38.4%) ( 5.3f 5.6)
521 251 900
47.2% 39.2%
11.4%
0.8%
87.1%
(7.9%) (1.1%)
( 5739
5.22 251 900
41.2% (
/ / )
37.2%
25.1% /
14.8% ( A
) ( 5.7b)
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(56.1%), “cigarette smoking had formed a habit /
favourite” (41.7%), “most friends / colleagues
were smokers’ (20.5%) and “necessity for easing
tension” (12.5%). (Tables5.3f and 5.4)

5.19 Another 404900 (51.0%) daily
cigarette smokers, however, had neither tried nor
wanted to give up smoking, anong whom 86.9%
were maes. The four most commonly cited
reasons for their not wanting to give up smoking
included “cigarette smoking had formed a habit /
favourite” (73.6%), “most friends / colleagues
were smokers’ (23.6%), “not determined enough”
(23.1%) and “necessity in socia functions’
(13.1%). (Tables5.3f and 5.5)

5.20 The remaining 66300 (8.4%) daily
cigarette smokers had never tried but wanted to
give up smoking, among whom 81.3% were
males. The most commonly cited reason for
their not trying to do so was “cigarette smoking
had formed a habit / favourite” (59.3%), followed
by “not determined enough” (38.4%). (Tables
5.3f and 5.6)

B. Analysison ex-daily cigar ette smokers

Age and sex

521 Of the 251900 ex-daily cigarette
smokers, 47.2% were aged 60 and over, and
another 39.2% were aged 40-59. Older persons
had a higher rate of being ex-daily cigarette
smokers. The rate was the highest for persons
aged 60 and over, at 11.4%, and the lowest for
those aged 15-29, at 0.8%. Anaysed by sex,
87.1% of the ex-daily cigarette smokers were
males and the rate of being ex-daily cigarette
smokers was much higher among males (7.9%)
than females (1.1%). (Table5.7a)

Reason for giving up smoking

5.22 About 41.2% of the 251900 ex-daily
cigarette smokers gave up smoking on their own
accord because of “health reason (without advice
from doctor / nurse / other health care
professional)”; another 37.2%, “considered
smoking not good to health”; 25.1%, “influence of
family members / friends” and 14.8%, “health
reason (with advice from doctor / nurse / other
health care professional)”. (Table 5.7b)
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C. Analysis on current smokers
awareness of the smoking cessation
service

5.23 All current smokers (including daily and

non-daily smokers of all forms of tobacco) were
asked whether they were aware of the smoking
cessation  service. Of the 839900 current
smokers, some 342 300 (40.8%) were aware of the
service. A higher proportion of female current
smokers (46.7%) were aware of the smoking
cessation service compared with their male
counterpart (39.7%). Analysed by age group, the
percentage of current smokers who were aware of
the service was the highest among those aged
30-39. (Table5.8)

524 Compared with the 2002/03 survey, the
proportion of current smokers who were aware of
the smoking cessation service had decreased.
The decrease was more significant among males.
(Table5.8)

Whether had tried / would try the smoking
cessation service

5.25 Of the 342300 current smokers who
were aware of the smoking cessation service,
2.1% had tried it before. The corresponding
percentage was lower for females (1.4%) than
males (2.3%). (Tableb5.9).

5.26 Some 335 000 current smokers had not
tried the smoking cessation service although they
were aware of it. Among them, 7.9% claimed
that they were willing to try the smoking cessation
service. (Table5.9)

D. Analysis on smoking in work place of
employed persons

5.27 All  employed persons (excluding
domestic helpers) within each enumerated
household were asked about the information on
smoking in their work place, including the number
of persons who smoked within 3 metres around
them and various measures of prohibiting smoking
in the indoor area of their work place.
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Whether had smokers within 3 metres of
work place

5.28 Of the 3131700 employed persons
(excluding domestic helpers) at the time of
enumeration, some 882600 persons (28.2%)
reported that there were persons who smoked
within 3 metres around them in their work place.
For those who worked mainly in indoor area and
those who worked entirely in indoor area, some
20.8% and 17.5% respectively reported that there
were persons who smoked within 3 metres around
them in their work place. The corresponding
percentages were much higher for those who
worked entirely in outdoor area (58.3%), those
who worked mainly in outdoor area (58.3%) and
those who worked both in indoor and outdoor
areas (49.2%). (Table5.10)

5.29 Compared with the 2002/03 survey, the
proportion of employed persons who reported that
there were persons who smoked within 3 metres
around them in their work place had dropped
across all nature of work place. (Table 5.10)

Whether permitted to smoke in the indoor
area of work place

5.30 Of the 2943300 employed persons
involved in working in indoor area (excluding
domestic helpers and those who worked entirely in
outdoor area), some 641200 persons (21.8%)
reported that smoking was permitted in the indoor
area of their work place. Another 2249 100
persons (76.4%) reported that smoking was not
alowed in the indoor area of their work place
while 53100 persons (1.8%) were not sure.
(Table5.11)

Whether had designated smoking area in
the indoor area of work place

531 Some 258800 employed persons
reported that there was designated smoking areaiin
the indoor area of their work place, representing
8.8% of those 2943300 employed persons
mentioned above. Another 2 634 400 employed
persons (89.5%) said the opposite while 50 100
persons (1.7%) were not sure.  (Table 5.11)
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Whether had designated non-smoking area
in indoor area of work place

5.32 When asked whether there was
designated non-smoking area in the indoor area of
their work place, some 2011500 employed
persons (68.3%) gave a positive answer while
874 600 persons (29.7%) gave a negative answer.
The remaining 57 300 persons (1.9%) were not
sure. (Table5.11)
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5.1 /

Table5.1 Daily smokers/ Ex-daily smokers by form of tobacco consumed daily

Daily smokers Ex-daily smokers
No. of No. of
# persons persons
Form of tobacco consumed daily” ('000) % ('000) %
793.2 99.5 251.9 98.8
Cigarettes
* 7.6 0.9 11.8 4.6
Other forms of tobacco*
7975 254.9
Overal
o Notes: * Multiple answers were allowed.

* Including cigar, hand rolled cigarette,
water pipe and pipe-smoking.
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5.2
Table5.2 Daily cigarette smokersand ex-daily cigarette smokers

Daily cigarette smokers Ex-daily cigarette smokers
No. of No. of
persons * persons *
Survey period ('000) Rate* ('000) Rate*
888.4 23.3 # #
Jan-Mar 1982
783.9 19.9 # #
Mar 1983
744.5 18.7 145.6 3.7
Jul 1984
7134 17.4 1329 3.2
Jul 1986
723.9 16.8 138.3 3.2
Jul 1988
691.9 15.7 102.7 2.3
Jul 1990
687.1 14.9 1345 29
Aug-Sep 1993
740.4 14.8 240.3 4.8
Jan 1996
805.1 15.0 206.7 3.8
Mar 1998
692.5 124 210.9 3.8
Oct-Nov 2000
818.2 144 151.2 2.7
Nov 2002-Feb 2003
793.2 14.0 251.9 45
Feb-May 2005
D* Notes: * Asapercentage of all persons aged 15 and
over in the respective survey periods.
# # Not available.
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5.3a
Table5.3a Daily cigarette smokers by age and sex

Survey conducted during Feb - May 2005

Male Female Overall

No. of No. of No. of

persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group ('000) % Rate*r  ('000) % Rate* ('000) % Rate*
15-19 11.3 17 4.9 4.4 3.9 2.0 15.7 20 35
20-29 935 138 209 288 252 7.0 122.3 154 143
30-39 1491 220 294 346 303 5.8 183.7 232 166
40 - 49 1762 259 274 20.7 181 3.0 196.9 248 149
50-59 1269 187 286 9.7 8.4 2.2 136.6 172 154
260 1220 180 242 16.1 141 3.0 138.1 174 132

@ 6789 1000 245 1143 100.0 4.0 7932 1000 140

Overal|® (85.6) (14.4) (100.0)

Survey conducted during Nov 2002 - Feb 2003

Male Femae Overal
No. of No. of No. of
persons *  persons *  persons *
Age group (000) % Rate* (000) % Rate* (000) % Rate*
15-19 11.8 17 53 49 45 23 16.7 20 38
20-29 1044 147 232 300 278 6.2 1344 164 144
30-39 1536 216 283 30.1 280 4.3 183.8 225 147
40 - 49 1871 263 300 18.0 16.7 2.7 205.1 251 16.0
50-59 1319 186 335 6.0 5.6 16 137.9 16.8 179
260 121.6 171 250 18.8 175 3.6 140.4 172 140
@ 7105 1000 261 107.8 100.0 3.6 818.2 100.0 144
Overal|® (86.8) (13.2) (100.0)
Do* Notes: * As a percentage of al persons in the

respective age and sex sub-groups. For
example, among all males age 15-19, 4.9%

4.9% were daily cigarette smokers based on the
2005 survey.

Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of al daily cigarette
smokers.
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5.3b

Table5.3b Daily cigarette smokers by age started smoking cigar ette weekly and sex

Male Female Overadl

No. of No. of No. of

Age started smoking persons persons persons
cigarette weekly ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %

<10 7.9 1.2 0.7 0.6 85 1.1
10-19 4104 60.5 62.3 545 4727 59.6
20-29 235.0 34.6 39.9 349 274.9 347
>30 25.6 3.8 11.5 10.0 37.1 4.7

678.9 100.0 114.3 100.0 793.2 100.0
Total

n Note: " The estimate is based on only a small

-57-

number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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5.3c /
Table5.3c Daily cigarette smokers by age/ sex and daily consumption of cigar ettes

Average no. of cigarettes

No. of cigarettes smoked per day smoked per day
1-10 11-20 221 Total
Survey Survey
/ conducted  conducted
No. of No. of No. of No. of during during
Agegroup/ persons persons persons persons Feb-May Nov 2002 -
Sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % 2005 Feb 2003
Age group
15-19 116 737 41 26.3 - - 15.7 100.0 9 12
20- 29 79.0 645 422 345 12 1.0 1223 100.0 12 13
30-39 105.2 57.3 733 39.9 52 28 1837 100.0 13 14
40 - 49 878 446 95.6 486 135 6.9 1969 100.0 15 15
50 - 59 589 431 670 491 107 7.8 1366 100.0 15 16
260 799 579 50.2 364 8.0 58 1381 100.0 13 14
Sex
3378 498 304.7 449 36.4 54 6789 100.0 14 15
Male
844 738 278 243 21 19 1143 100.0 10 12
Female
4222 532 3324 419 386 49 7932 100.0 13 14
Overdl
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5.3d

Table5.3d Daily cigarette smokers by economic activity status

No. of persons

Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
* 619.8 78.1 18.3
Economically active’
1734 21.9 7.6
Economically inactive
114.4 14.4 13.8
Retired persons
=1 33.0 42 4.1
Home-makers
# 26.0 3.3 4.1
Others’
793.2 100.0 14.0
Total

18.3%
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Notes:

*

As a percentage of al persons aged 15 and
over in the respective economic activity
status groups. For example, among all
economically active persons, 18.3% were
daily cigarette smokers.

Economically active persons comprise the

employed persons and unemployed
persons.
Others include students and other

economically inactive persons.
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5.3e
Table5.3e Daily cigarette smokers by reason for starting to smoke cigar ette and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for starting to smoke persons persons persons
cigarette’ ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
484.0 71.3 74.9 65.5 558.9 70.5
Influence of friends
224.3 33.0 304 26.6 254.7 321
Out of curiosity
81.3 12.0 8.0 7.0 89.3 11.3
Necessity in social functions
51.0 75 16.1 141 67.0 85
Easing tension
48.0 7.1 8.0 7.0 56.0 7.1
Influence of family members
45.7 6.7 7.7 6.8 534 6.7
Refreshing one’s mind
40.8 6.0 11.0 9.6 51.8 6.5
Killing time
/ 179 2.6 15 13 194 24
To look more mature / stylish
/ 4.9 0.7 1.0 0.9 59 0.7
Influence of public figures/
artistes
/ 3.3 0.5 13 1.2 4.6 0.6
Influence of TV programs/
movies
678.9 1143 793.2
Overall
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.

-60-



Pattern of smoking

5.3f /
Table5.3f Daily cigarette smokers by whether had tried / wanted to give up smoking
and sex
Male Female Overall
/ No. of No. of No. of
Whether had tried / wanted persons persons persons
to give up smoking ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
273.2 40.2 48.8 42.7 322.1 40.6
Had tried to give up smoking
but failed
53.9 79 12.4 109 66.3 8.4
Had never tried but wanted
to give up smoking
351.8 51.8 53.1 46.4 404.9 51.0
Had never tried and did not
want to give up smoking
678.9 100.0 114.3 100.0 793.2 100.0

Totd
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54

Table5.4 Daily cigarette smokers who had tried but failed to give up smoking by
reason for failing to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overdl
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for failing to persons persons persons
give up smoking® ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
154.3 56.5 26.4 54.1 180.7 56.1

Not determined enough

/ 114.3 41.8 20.0 411 134.3 41.7
Cigarette smoking had formed
ahabit / favourite

/ 574 21.0 8.7 179 66.2 20.5
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers

334 12.2 6.7 13.8 40.1 125
Necessity for easing tension

29.3 10.7 6.8 14.0 36.2 11.2
Killing time

27.2 10.0 3.2 6.6 30.5 9.5

Necessity in socia functions

/ 24.5 9.0 2.5 5.2 271 8.4
Felt psychologicaly /
physiologically uncomfortable

154 56 15 3.2 17.0 53
Refreshing one's mind

273.2 48.8 322.1
Overdl

Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.5

Table5.5 Daily cigarette smokers who had never tried and did not want to give up
smoking by reason for not wanting to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not wanting persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 264.8 75.3 331 62.4 297.9 73.6
Cigarette smoking had formed
a habit / favourite
/ 84.4 24.0 11.0 20.7 95.4 23.6
Most friends/ colleagues
were smokers
80.8 23.0 12.6 23.8 934 23.1
Not determined enough
48.9 139 4.2 7.9 53.1 13.1
Necessity in socia functions
38.2 10.8 7.7 14.6 45.9 11.3
Killing time
30.7 8.7 7.6 14.3 38.2 9.4
Necessity for easing tension
26.3 75 2.8 53 29.1 7.2

Refreshing one’ s mind

/ 12.7 3.6 3.2 6.0 15.9 39
Felt psychologicaly /
physiologically uncomfortable

351.8 53.1 404.9
Overadll

Note: # Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.6

Table5.6 Daily cigarette smokers who had never tried but wanted to give up
smoking by reason for not trying to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
# No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not trying persons persons persons
to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
/ 334 61.9 59 47.8 39.3 59.3
Cigarette smoking had formed
a habit / favourite
20.1 37.3 54 43.3 255 38.4
Not determined enough
/ 10.6 19.6 35 28.3 141 21.2
Most friends / colleagues
were smokers
11.3 20.9 ) ) 121 18.3
Necessity in social functions L 27 L 219
4.8 8.9 ) ] 7.1 10.7
Killing time
5.1 95 ) ) 6.5 9.9
Necessity for easing tension L 19 L 15.0
32 59 ) 3.8 5.8
Refreshing one’s mind
53.9 124 66.3
Overal
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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5.7a /
Table5.7a Ex-daily cigarette smokers by age/ sex

/ No. of persons *
Age group / Sex ('000) % Rate*
Age group
15-29 9.9 3.9 0.8
30-39 24.5 9.7 2.2
40- 49 42.4 16.9 3.2
50-59 56.1 22.3 6.3
> 60 119.0 47.2 11.4
Sex
2193 87.1 7.9
Male
325 12.9 11
Femae
251.9 100.0 45
Overall
Do* / Note: * As a percentage of al persons in the
respective age / sex groups. For example,
0.8% among all persons aged 15-29, 0.8% were

ex-daily cigarette smokers.
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5.7b
Table5.7b Ex-daily cigarette smokers by reason for giving up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
No. of No. of No. of
# persons persons persons
Reason for giving up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
( / / 93.7 42.7 10.1 311 103.9 41.2
)
Health reason (without advice
from doctor / nurse/ other
health care professional)
81.2 37.0 12.6 38.6 93.7 37.2
Considered smoking not
good to health
/ 57.1 26.1 6.1 18.7 63.2 25.1
Influence of family members/
friends
( / / 33.3 15.2 38 11.8 37.2 14.8
)
Health reason (with advice from
doctor / nurse/ other health care
professional)
235 10.7 2.8 8.7 26.4 10.5
High price of cigarettes
145 6.6 2.1 6.4 16.6 6.6
Avoid setting a bad example
to children
6.5 3.0 74 3.0
Smoking is asocially unacceptable
habit 14 4.2
/ 6.2 2.8 6.7 2.7
Smoking is prohibited /
inconvenient at work or public
places
219.3 325 251.9
Overal
F Note: * Multiple answerswere allowed.
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58 /
Table5.8 Current smokers by age / sex and awareness of the smoking cessation
service
Awareness of the smoking cessation service
Survey conducted during Survey conducted during
Feb - May 2005 Nov 2002 - Feb 2003
Aware Not aware Total Aware Not aware Total
No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
/ persons persons persons persons persons persons
Age group / Sex ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
Agegroup
15-19 5.2 12.8 18.0 7.2 12.8 20.0
(28.9%) (71.1%)  (100.0%) (35.9%) (64.1%)  (100.0%)
20-29 55.4 75.2 130.5 65.7 76.9 1425
(42.4%) (57.6%)  (100.0%) (46.1%) (53.9%)  (100.0%)
30-39 95.1 98.1 193.2 98.4 97.2 195.6
(49.2%) (50.8%)  (100.0%) (50.3%) (49.7%)  (100.0%)
40 - 49 97.3 1104 207.6 1035 1125 216.0
(46.9%) (53.1%)  (100.0%) (47.9%) (52.1%)  (100.0%)
50-59 54.9 88.9 143.8 67.3 76.4 143.7
(38.2%) (61.8%)  (100.0%) (46.9%) (53.1%)  (100.0%)
> 60 344 112.3 146.7 535 95.8 149.2
(23.5%) (76.5%)  (100.0%) (35.8%) (64.2%)  (100.0%)
Sex
283.9 431.0 714.8 334.2 407.3 741.6
Mae (39.7%) (60.3%)  (100.0%) (45.1%) (54.9%)  (100.0%)
58.4 66.6 125.1 61.3 64.1 1254
Femae (46.7%) (53.3%)  (100.0%) (48.9%) (51.1%)  (100.0%)
342.3 497.6 839.9 395.5 4715 867.0
Overdl (40.8%) (59.2%)  (100.0%) (45.6%) (54.4%)  (100.0%)
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5.9

/

Table59 Current smokers who were aware of the smoking cessation service by
whether had tried the smoking cessation service / whether would try the
smoking cessation service and sex

Male Femae Overall
No. of No. of No. of
Whether had tried the smoking persons * persons * persons *
cessation service ('000) %* ('000) %* ('000) %*
6.5 2.3 0.8 14 7.3 21
Had tried the smoking cessation
service
2774 97.7 57.6 98.6 335.0 97.9
Had not tried the smoking
cessation service
Whether would try the
smoking cessation service
20.9 (7.5) 55 (9.5) 26.4 (7.9)
Would try the smoking
cessation service
256.5 (92.5) 52.1 (90.5) 308.7 (92.1)
Would not try the smoking
cessation service
283.9 100.0 58.4 100.0 342.3 100.0
Total
* Note: * Figures in brackets represent the
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percentages in respect of al current
smokers who were aware of the smoking
cessation service but had not tried the
service.
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5.10

*

Table5.10 Employed persons* by nature of work place and whether had smokers
within 3 metres of work place

Whether had smokers within 3 metres of work place

Survey conducted during Survey conducted during
Feb - May 2005 Nov 2002 - Feb 2003
Yes No Tota Yes No Tota

No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
persons persons persons persons persons persons

Nature of work place ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000) ('000)
343.6 1305.0 1648.6 258.1 912.5 1170.6

Mainly indoor (20.8%) (79.2%)  (100.0%) (22.1%) (77.9%)  (100.0%)
85.3 61.0 146.3 117.9 80.7 198.7

Mainly outdoor (58.3%) (41.7%)  (100.0%) (59.4%) (40.6%)  (100.0%)
122.1 576.2 698.3 225.1 806.5 1031.6

Entirely indoor (17.5%) (82.5%)  (100.0%) (21.8%) (78.2%)  (100.0%)
109.9 78.5 188.3 1109 715 182.3

Entirely outdoor (58.3%) (41.7%)  (100.0%) (60.8%) (39.2%)  (100.0%)
221.6 228.5 450.1 247.6 215.9 463.5

Both indoor and outdoor (49.2%) (50.8%)  (100.0%) (53.4%) (46.6%)  (100.0%)
882.6 2249.1 31317 959.7 2087.0 3046.7

Overadl (28.2%) (71.8%)  (100.0%) (31.5%) (68.5%)  (100.0%)

D* Note: * Excluding domestic helpers.
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511 *
Table5.11 Employed persons* by policy on smoking in theindoor area of work place
implemented in the establishment being engaged in

Policy on smoking in the indoor area
of work place implemented in the No. of persons
establishment being engaged in ('000) %

Whether smoking was permitted in
indoor area of work place

641.2 21.8
Yes
2249.1 76.4
No
53.1 18
Not sure
Whether had designated smoking areaiin
indoor area of work place
258.8 8.8
Yes
26344 89.5
No
50.1 1.7
Not sure
Whether had designated non-smoking areain
indoor area of work place
20115 68.3
Yes
874.6 29.7
No
57.3 19
Not sure
29433 100.0
Total
i Note: * Excluding domestic helpers and those who

worked entirely in outdoor area.
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6.1
6.2 “
6.3
=
=
6.4 44 300
0.8%
( 6.1)
6.5
1.3%
(0.9%) (0.8%)
(0.3%)
( 6.29
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INTRODUCTION

6.1 Within each enumerated household, all
persons aged 15 and over were interviewed in
respect of the survey on chiropractor consultation
conducted during February to May 2005.

6.2 In this survey, the respondents were
asked whether they had received chiropractic
treatment during the twelve months before
enumeration and if so, they were further asked
about information relating to their pattern of
receiving chiropractic treatment.

CONCEPTSAND DEFINITIONS

6.3 For the purpose of this survey,
“chiropractic treatment” referred to the treatment
provided by chiropractor as reported by the
respondents. However, the respondents might
not be able to identify whether the chiropractors
concerned were registered chiropractors in Hong
Kong during the interview.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

A. Analysis on persons who had received
chiropr actic treatment

6.4 It was estimated from the survey that
there were 44 300 persons aged 15 and over who
had received chiropractic treatment during the
twelve months before enumeration, constituting
0.8% of all persons aged 15 and over in Hong

Kong. (Table6.1)
Age and sex
6.5 Anaysed by age group, persons aged

30-39 had the highest rate of having received
chiropractic treatment during the twelve months
before enumeration, at 1.3%, followed by persons
aged 40-49 (0.9%) and those aged 50-59
(0.8%). The lowest rate was recorded by persons
aged 15- 19 (0.3%). (Table6.29)
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6.6
(0.9%) (0.7%)
6.29)
6.7
(72.7%)
13.3%
7.9% ( 6.2b)
6.8 44 300
47.2% / 35.6%
17.2%
( 6.20)
6.9
2 274 300 40900
(1.8%)
22.7%
$20,000 - $29,999  21.9%
$10,000 - $19,999  19.4%
$50,000 16.4%
$10,000 40 900
$25,700 ( 6.3
6.10 44 300
42.8%
16.1% 14.5%
11.6% 15.0%
( 61 6.4q)

(

&
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6.6 Females had a dlightly higher rate of
having received chiropractic treatment during the
twelve months before enumeration (0.9%) as
compared with their male counterparts (0.7%).
(Table 6.2a)

Economic activity status

6.7 The majority (72.7%) of the persons
aged 15 and over who had received chiropractic
treatment during the twelve months before
enumeration were economically active. Another
13.3% were home-makers and 7.9% were retired
persons. (Table 6.2b)

Educational attainment

6.8 For those 44 300 persons aged 15 and
over who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration,
some 47.2% of the persons had attained secondary
/ matriculation education. Another 35.6% had
attained tertiary education and 17.2% had attained
primary education and lower. (Table 6.2¢)

Monthly household income

6.9 It was estimated from the survey that of
the 2 274 300 domestic households in Hong Kong
a the time of enumeration, some 40900
households (1.8%) had members who had
received chiropractic treatment during the twelve
months before enumeration. Among them, some
22.7% had monthly household income
$20,000 - $29,999; 21.9% had $10,000 - $19,999;
19.4% had $50,000 and over and 16.4% less than
$10,000. The median monthly household
income for those 40 900 households was $25,700.
(Table 6.3)

B. Pattern of receiving chiropractic
freatment

Number of chiropractic treatment received

6.10 For those 44 300 persons aged 15 and
over who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration,
some 42.8% indicated that they had received
chiropractic treatment 1-2 times during the
twelve months before enumeration; 16.1%, 3 - 4
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6.11 44 300
(44.0%)
(42.9%)
(11.7%) ( 6.4b)
6.12 44 300
46.6%
32.7%
27.9% ( 6.40)
6.13 44 300
42.7%
17.5% 11.8%
10.3%
10.1% 7.5%
( 6.4d)
6.14 44 300
25.6%
$200
21.4% $401-$500 18.8%  $301 - $400

16.3% $201- $300 10.4% $501- $600 7.5%
$600 ( 6.4e
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times; 14.5%, 5 - 6 times; 11.6%, 7 - 10 times; and
15.0%, 11 times and over. (Chart 6.1 and Table
6.49)

Reason for choosing chiropractic treatment

6.11 Of those 44 300 persons, the commonly
cited reasons for choosing chiropractic treatment
were “relatives / friends referral” (44.0%),
“doctor’s referra” (42.9%) and “want to see
whether chiropractic treatments can help aleviate
their illness’ (11.7%). (Table 6.4b)

Part of body having received chiropractic
treatment

6.12 Among those 44 300 persons aged 15
and over who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration,
some 46.6% indicated that they had received
chiropractic treatment for their “waist”, 32.7% for
“back” and 27.9% for “neck”. (Table 6.4c)

Time lag between injury / illness and first
chiropractic treatment

6.13 Of those 44 300 persons aged 15 and
over who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration,
some 42.7% reported that they had first received
chiropractic treatment 6 months and above after
the injury / illness, 17.5%, less than 1 week;
11.8%, 2 weeks to less than 4 weeks; 10.3%, 1
week to less than 2 weeks; 10.1%, 4 weeks to less
than 3 months;, 7.5%, 3 months to less than 6
months. (Table 6.4d)

Average fee per chiropractic treatment

6.14 Of those 44 300 persons aged 15 and
over who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration,
25.6% claimed that the average fee per
chiropractic treatment was $200 and below;
21.4%, $401 - $500; 18.8%, $301 - $400; 16.3%,
$201 - $300; 10.4%, $501 - $600; 7.5%, more
than $600. (Table 6.4€)
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6.1

Chart 6.1 Percentage distribution of persons aged 15 and over who had received
chiropractic treatment during the twelve months before enumeration by
number of chiropractic treatments received during the twelve months
before enumeration

(%)
Percentage (%)

50 r

42.8

Number of chiropractic treatments received
during the twelve months before enumeration
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6.1
Table6.1  Personsaged 15 and over by whether had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration

Whether had received chiropractic treatment No. of persons
during the twelve months before enumeration ('000) %
443 0.8

Yes

5612.0 99.2
No

5656.3 100.0
Total

=75 -
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6.2a /

Table6.2a Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumer ation by age / sex

/ No. of persons *
Age group / Sex ('000) % Rate*
Age group
15-19 1.6 3.5 0.3
20-29 3.8 8.6 0.4
30-39 14.4 32.5 1.3
40 -49 12.5 28.2 0.9
50-59 6.8 15.3 0.8
=60 53 11.9 0.5
Sex
18.1 41.0 0.7
Male
26.2 59.0 0.9
Female
44.3 100.0 0.8
Overall
Do / Note: * As a percentage of all persons in the
15-19 0.3% respective age / sex sub-groups. For

example, among all persons aged 15-19,
0.3% had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before
enumeration.
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6.2b

Table6.2b Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumer ation by economic activity status

No. of persons *
Economic activity status ('000) % Rate*
’ 322 72.7 1.0
Economically active”
12.1 27.3 0.5
Economically inactive
=2 5.9 13.3 0.7
Home-makers
35 7.9 0.4
Retired persons
© 2.7 6.1 0.4
Others®
44.3 100.0 0.8
Total
’ " Economically active persons comprise
employed persons and unemployed
persons.
@ @ Others include students and other
economically inactive persons.
* As a percentage of all persons in the
respective economic activity status groups.
1.0% For example, among all economically

=77 -

active persons, 1.0% had received
chiropractic treatment during the twelve
months before enumeration.
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6.2c

Table6.2c Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumer ation by educational attainment

No. of persons

Educational attainment ('000) % Rate*
/ / 7.6 17.2 0.5
No schooling / kindergarten /
primary
/ot 20.9 47.2 0.7
Secondary / matriculation”
15.8 35.6 1.4
Tertiary
443 100.0 0.8
Total

0.5%

Note :
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Persons with secondary educational
attainment include those with Secondary 1
to Secondary 5 educational attainment
while  persons  with  matriculation
educational attainment include those with
Secondary 6 to Secondary 7 educational
attainment.

As a percentage of all persons in the
respective educational attainment groups.
For example, among all persons with
primary education and lower, 0.5% had
received chiropractic treatment during the
twelve months before enumeration.
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6.3
Table6.3  Households with members who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before enumeration by monthly household
income
( ) No. of households *
Monthly household income (HKS$) ('000) % Rate*
< 10,000 6.7 16.4 0.9
10,000 - 19,999 9.0 21.9 1.4
20,000 - 29,999 9.3 22.7 23
30,000 - 39,999 4.6 11.4 2.2
40,000 - 49,999 3.3 8.1 2.8
> 50,000 7.9 19.4 4.1
40.9 100.0 1.8
Total
( ) 25,700

Median monthly household income
(HKS)

.k

$10,000 0.9%
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Note :

*

As a percentage of all households in the
respective monthly household income
groups. For example, among all
households with monthly household
income below $10,000, 0.9% had members
who had received chiropractic treatment
during the twelve months before
enumeration.
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6.4a

Table6.4a Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumeration by number of chiropractic
treatmentsreceived during the twelve months before enumeration

Number of chiropractic treatments received during No. of persons
the twelve months before enumeration ('000) %
1-2 19.0 42.8
3-4 7.1 16.1
5-6 6.4 14.5
7-10 5.1 11.6
211 6.7 15.0
443 100.0
Total
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6.4b

Table6.4b Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumeration by reason for choosing chiropractic

treatment
# No. of persons
Reason for choosing chiropractic treatment ” ('000) %
19.5 44.0
Relatives / friends’ referral
19.0 42.9
Doctor’s referral
52 11.7
Want to see whether chiropractic treatments can
help alleviate their illness
1.3 3.0
Chiropractic treatment is covered by insurance plan
1.1 2.6
Others
443
Overall
: Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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6.4c

Table6.4c Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumeration by part of body having received
chiropractic treatment

#

Part of body having received chiropractic No. of persons
treatment” ('000) %
20.6 46.6
Waist
14.5 32.7
Back
12.4 27.9
Neck
3.9 8.9
Limbs
«C ) 3.9 8.8
Shoulders
0.7~ 1.6
Head
443
Overall
# Notes : * Multiple answers were allowed.

The estimate is based on only a small
number of observations and thus should be
interpreted with caution.
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6.4d

Table6.4d Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumeration by time lag between injury / illness
and first chiropractic treatment

Time lag between injury / illness and first No. of persons
chiropractic treatment ('000) %
7.7 17.5
Less than 1 week
4.5 10.3
1 week to less than 2 weeks
5.2 11.8
2 weeks to less than 4 weeks
4.5 10.1
4 weeks to less than 3 months
33 7.5
3 months to less than 6 months
18.9 42.7
6 months and above
443 100.0

Total
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6.4e

Table6.4e Personsaged 15 and over who had received chiropractic treatment during
the twelve months before enumeration by average fee per chiropractic

treatment
( ) No. of persons
Average fee per chiropractic treatment (HK$) ('000) %
<200 11.3 25.6
201 -300 7.2 16.3
301 - 400 8.3 18.8
401 - 500 9.5 21.4
501 - 600 4.6 10.4
> 601 3.3 7.5

443 100.0
Total
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Survey coverage and sample design

The Thematic Household Survey (THS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(a) inmates of institutions; and
(b) personsliving on board vessels.

This survey covers about 99% of the Hong Kong
Resident Population (i.e. including both Usual
Residents’ and Mobile Residents?).

2. The THS is based on a sample of
quarters selected from all permanent quarters and
guarters in segments which are for residential and
partidly residential purposes in Hong Kong in
accordance with a scientifically designed sampling
scheme. The sampling units are permanent
guarters in built-up areas and segments in
non-built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major developed
areas. Each unit of quarters is identified by
unique address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

1 “Usual Residents’ include two categories of people:

(1) Hong Kong Permanent Residents who have
stayed in Hong Kong for at least three months
during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least three months during the six
months after the reference time-point, regardless of
whether they are in Hong Kong or not at the
reference time-point; and (2) Hong Kong
Non-permanent Residents who are in Hong Kong at
the reference time-point.

As for “Mobile Residents’, they are Hong Kong
Permanent Residents who have stayed in Hong
Kong for at least one month but less than three
months during the six months before the reference
time-point or for at least one month but less than
three months during the six months after the
reference time-point, regardless of whether they are
in Hong Kong or not at the reference time-point.
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13127
10 096

Cont

10 905

(83.

4, The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
guartersin each segment. The use of segments as
the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5. The questionnaire is designed to collect
information from Hong Kong residents on their
patterns regarding the use of health supplements,
chiropractor consultation, smoking and keeping of
pets by households

Enumeration experience

6. A total of 13 127 households were found
in the sample of 12846 occupied quarters.
Among those 13127 households, 10096
households had been successfully enumerated, with
an overadl response rate of 77%. The
enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-

12 846
13127
7%

Households
13127

acted Non-contacted
2222

1%) (16.9%)

Enumerated
10 096
(92.6%)

Non-responded
809
(7.4%)

Reliability of the estimates
7. Results of the THS are subject to
sampling error and non-sampling error. The

estimates contained in this report were based on
information obtained from a particular sample,
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10.

Variable

Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who had taken

which was one of a large number of possible
samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The ‘sampling error’ is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. It should be noted that since all estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
a small magnitude. These estimates should be
interpreted with caution.

9. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables contained in this
report, the coefficient of variation (CV) can be
used. CV isobtained by expressing the standard
error (SE) as a percentage of the estimate to
which it refers. In turn, the SE is computed
according to aformula which is established on the
basis of statistical theory. Generaly speaking,
the SE is related to the variability of the elements
in the population, the size of the sample and the
sample design adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the selected
variables presented in this report are given below :

health supplements during the twelve months before

enumeration among all persons aged 15 and over

Percentage of households keeping pets among all

households

- Ccv
Estimate (%)
22.8% 1.1
12.6% 2.6
14.0% 1.4

Percentage of daily cigarette smokers aged 15 and over

among all persons aged 15 and over
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: : v
Variable Edtimate %)
4.5% 2.7
Percentage of ex-daily cigarette smokers aged 15 and over ’
among all persons aged 15 and over
Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who had received 0.8% 7.1

chiropractic treatment during the twelve months before
enumeration among all persons aged 15 and over
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Appendix 2 : Previoudly released Thematic Household Survey Reports

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version, HK$60
4/2000-6/2000) (Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

- Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
— Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspirations
Aspirations for setting up own business
/ Training / retraining courses attended
/ Plan for attending training / retraining courses
Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version, HK $66
1/2000-3/2000) (Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version, HK$44
9/1999-11/1999) (Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version, HK $66
10/1999-1/2000) (Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public’s responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minoritiesin
Hong Kong
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10/2000-11/2000)

4/2001-6/2001)

4/2001-6/2001)

1/2001-5/2001)

3/2002-5/2002)

-90-

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 5
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 10/2000-11/2000)

Pattern of cigarette smoking
Understanding of the Basic Law

Views on employment of domestic helpers
Pattern of purchasing fresh food produce

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 6
Bilingual version, HK$54
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 7
Bilingual version, HK$52
(Survey period: 4/2001-6/2001)

Aspiration and experience of taking up
residence in the mainland of China
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 8
Bilingual version, HK $46
(Survey period: 1/2001-5/2001)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and purchase of medical insurance
by individuals

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 9
Bilingual version, HK$40
(Survey period: 3/2002-5/2002)

Hong Kong students studying outside Hong
Kong

Knowledge of and participation in source
separation and recycling of domestic wastes

Foot health of older persons

I nsurance needs and opinions on insurance
services
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 10
Bilingual version, HK$54
5/2002-7/2002) (Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 11
Bilingual version, HK$36
8/2001-10/2001) (Survey period: 8/2001-10/2001)

Characteristics of dependent parents
Aspiration for improvement in accommodation
Home mortgage interest payment

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 12
Bilingual version, HK$75
5/2002-7/2002) (Survey period: 5/2002-7/2002)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

Provision of medical benefits by employers/
companies and coverage of medical
insurance purchased by individuals

Health status of institutional residents and their
utilization of medical services

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 13
Bilingual version, HK$52
7/2002-9/2002) (Survey period: 7/2002-9/2002)

— Concerns on employment opportunities
— current situation
- Concerns on employment opportunities
— career aspiration
Aspiration for setting up own business
Engagement in job-related business activities
in the Mainland
Aspiration for working in the Mainland
/ Training / retraining courses attended
/ Plan for attending training / retraining courses
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12/2001-2/2002)

5/2003-8/2003)

11/2002-2/2003)

3/2003-5/2003)

-92-

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 14
Bilingual version, HK$66
(Survey period: 12/2001-2/2002)

Time use pattern

Pattern of participation in unpaid activities
Pattern of participation in socia activities
Sharing of housework

Views on home-makers

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 15
Bilingual version, HK$81
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 16
Bilingual version, HK$56
(Survey period: 11/2002-2/2003)

Understanding of the Basic Law
Pattern of outbound travel
Pattern of smoking

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 17
Bilingual version, HK$58
(Survey period: 3/2003-5/2003)

Public opinions on electricity supply in Hong
Kong

Public awareness of and perception on the work
of the Office of The Ombudsman

Needs of persons from the Mainland having
resided in Hong Kong for 3 years and less
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5/2003-8/2003)

9/2003-11/2003)

6/2004-8/2004)

6/2004-8/2004)

#

-03-

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 18
Bilingual version, HK$56
(Survey period: 5/2003-8/2003)

Experience of taking up residence in the
Mainland

Pattern of owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland

Aspiration for taking up residence in the
Mainland

Aspiration for owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 19
Bilingual version, HK$50
(Survey period: 9/2003-11/2003)

Public views on pedestrian environment
Public views on education reform
Enforcement of order for payment of alimony

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 20
Bilingual version, HK$68
(Survey period: 6/2004-8/2004)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of persona computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of online Government services

Information technology security

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 21
Bilingual version, HK$63
(Survey period: 6/2004-8/2004)

Pattern of study in higher education

Socio-demographic profile, health status and
long-term care needs of older persons
residing in domestic households

Socio-demographic profile, health status and
long-term care needs of older persons
residing in institutions
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Thematic Household Survey Report No. 22
Bilingual version, HK$41
11/2004-1/2005) (Survey period: 11/2004-1/2005)

Characteristics of Hong Kong residents having
resided / having stayed substantially in the
Mainland

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 23
Bilingual version, HK$95
5/2005-8/2005) (Survey period: 5/2005-8/2005)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Knowledge of using personal computer and
Chinese input methods

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Usage of electronic business services

Usage of electronic Government services

Information technology security

Pattern of playing electronic games

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 24
Bilingual version, HK$42
11/2004-1/2005) (Survey period: 11/2004-1/2005)

Pattern of using non-franchised bus services
Understanding of the Basic Law

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 25
Bilingual version, HK$67

5/2005-7/2005) (Survey period: 5/2005-7/2005)
Experience of taking up residence in the
Mainland
/ Pattern of owning / renting residential

propertiesin the Mainland
Aspiration for taking up residence in the
Mainland
/ Aspiration for owning / renting residential
propertiesin the Mainland
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M eans of Obtaining Publications and Other Statistical Products
of the Census and Statistics Department

(www.statisticalbookstore.gov.hk)

(www.stati stical bookstore.gov.hk)

(www.isd.gov.hk/chi/bookorder.htm)

(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products_and_services/other_s
ervices/provision_of_stat/mail_ordering_of publicati
ons/index_tc.jsp)

(852) 2582 3025
(852) 2827 1708

#“

Website

Users can download publications and statistical tables
of the Census and Statistics Department free of charge
a the “Statistical Bookstore, Hong Kong”
(www.stati sticalbookstore.gov.hk).

Print versions of publications of the Census and
Statistics Department are available for sale online at
the Statistical Bookstore of the Department
(www.stati sticalbookstore.gov.hk) and the
Government Bookstore of the Information Services
Department (www.isd.gov.hk/eng/bookorder.htm).
Print versions if purchased online are offered a
discount, at 85% of their origina prices. The
Statistical Bookstore aso offers for sadle CD-ROM
products of the Department.

Mail Order Service

A mail order form for ordering or subscribing to print
versions of publications is available in most of the
Department’s publications. Completed form should
be sent back together with a cheque or bank draft
covering all necessary cost and postage. The order
form is aso avalable for downloading from the
website of the Department
(www.censtatd.gov.hk/products and_services/other s
ervices/provision_of_stat/mail_ordering_of publicati
ong/index.jsp).

Sales Centre

Print versions of publications and CD-ROM products
are available for purchase and collection on the spot at
the Publications Unit of the Census and Statistics
Department at the following address :

19/F Wancha Tower
12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.

Tel. : (852) 2582 3025
Fax : (852) 2827 1708

The Unit also provides a reading area where users
may browse through various publications of the
Department on display. Publicity/educational
leaflets and pamphlets of the Department are also
available for collection.
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Mail Order Form (Applicableto print versions only)
Thematic Household Survey Report

To: Social Surveys Section
Census and Statistics Department
5/F Fortress Tower,

Tel. : (852) 2887 5103 Fax : (852) 2508 1501
O y Please tick (V) the appropriate box (CJ). ( HK$)
No. of Total
Price periLocal postage: Total issue amount
Title of Publication copy @&E price (b) (a) x (b)
@ (a)

[Q | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 25 67.0 8.2 75.2

(J33790025B0)
[ | Thematic Household Survey Report No. 26 52.0 8.2 60.2

(J33790026B0)
O

Total
( )
| enclose a cheque (No. ) of HK$ for the payment of the above order.
Note: Cheque should be crossed and made payable to 'The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region' or 'The
Government of the HKSAR'.
Subscriber's Information

Name: Name of organisation :

Title of post : Address:

Department :

Tel.:

Fax : Date:

Major line of business of organisation :

O Import and export trade O Construction
O Retail trade O Financing, insurance and real estate
O Manufacturing O Business services
O Educational ingtitution O Community, social and personal services
O Others, please specify
= ( ) Readership (more than one choice allowed) :
O Manager O Marketing / promotional personnel
O Analyst / researcher O Teaching staff / lecturer
O Student O Others, please specify
Type of subscriber :
O Organisation O Individual
Do you want to receive promotional materials of other publications of this department?
O Yes O No HKMDS
2 (www.stati sticalbookstore.gov.hk)
Notes: (www.isd.gov.hk/chi/bookorder.htm)

©)

This refers to the price of the print version of the publication. Print version if purchased online at the Statistical Bookstore of the Census and
Statistics Department  (www.statisticalbookstore.gov.hk) or the Government Bookstore of the Information Services Department
(www.isd.gov.hk/eng/bookorder.htm) are offered a discount, at 85% of their orginal prices.

For mailings to addresses outside Hong Kong, please do not send in acheque now. The required postage will be advised upon receipt of order.

( (852) 28428844  (852) 2842 8845 (852)
2598 7482)
For subscription to multiple copies per issue with the same title, please consult the Information Services Department about the required local
postage. (Tel.: (852) 2842 8844 or (852) 2842 8845, Fax: (852) 2598 7482).

The information provided herein will only be used for processing your order of publications and will not be disclosed to parties which are not involved in the
subscription of these publications. You may seek access to or correction of the information by addressing your request to the Data Controlling Officer,
Census and Statistics Department, 21/F Wancha Tower, 12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai, Hong Kong.
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